CHANNAHDN Fire ProtecTiOoN DisTRICT
24929 S. CeNTER STREET
CHanNaHON, IL 80410
PHone: 815.467.6767 » Fax: 815.467.5081

www.channahonfire.com

Board of Trustee Regular Meeting Minutes

On the 8™ day of May 2025, the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Channahon Fire
Protection Districtheld at fire station #1 was called to order at 9:00 a.m., pursuant to notice, at the
Fire Station #1, 24929 S. Center St., Channahon, Illinois with the Pledge of Allegiance.

In attendance were Treasurer M. McMillin, Secretary M. Rittof, and Trustee M. J. McMillin. Chief
Petrakis, Deputy Chief Toepper, and Executive Fire Support Manager Arnold were in attendance.

Casey Caldwell and Donald Gregory attended the meeting as new trustees to be swornin.

Captain McMillin, Lieutenant O’Hern, Firefighters Schneider, Tobolt, and Hardin joined the
meeting.

Secretary Rittof will be the acting president until the board is reorganized.
MATTER OF THE PUBLIC: None
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

Treasurer M. McMillin a motion to approve April 10, 2025, regular meeting minutes, seconded by
Trustee M. J. McMillin. A roll call vote: Acting President Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes;
Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

TREASURER REPORT

Acting President Rittof explained how the banking is handled for the fire district. He abstains from
any votes that are acting with his bank. Most of the funds are in The Illinois Funds. The purpose of
full disclosure is he has no ownership in the bank. A discussion was also had regarding doing
business with Camz, Casey Caldwell the is owner. Casey stated he will be opting out of any
business with the district moving forward.

The Treasurer’s report ending April 2025 along with the disbursement record for April 2025 were
presented, showing disbursements by check number, date, payee, and amount. Treasurer M.
McMillin made a motion to accept the reports as presented, seconded by Trustee M. J. McMillin. A
roll call vote: Acting President Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin -
Yes. Motion carried.
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The outstanding bills to be paid were presented. The Trustees reviewed the bills. Treasurer M
McMillin made a motion to pay the bills as presented, seconded by Trustee M. J. McMillin. A roll
call vote: Acting President Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes.
Motion carried.

Trustee M. J. McMillin asked about the turnout gear. The gear is good for ten years so there is a
rotation of gear. We do have a few extra sets on hand in case of emergency.

MONEY COLLECTED

$50,750.54 - Ambulance Billing ($350,233.74 for 2025); $300.00 — Donations; 1,084.733 — CPR
Class; $1,000.00 — Grant Money; $7,529,45 - Interest; $8,900.39 — Reimbursement; $25.00 —
Report Fees.

Trustee M. J. McMillin asked about the budget line for Station Construction. The line item shows
overspent due to payments not being made last year.

Communications

1. Thankyou.
a. Assistance at the Schweitzer Road Fire — Elwood Fire PD
b. Assistance at the Rovanco Fire - Troy Fire PD

2. Lu Cantrell - Article from The Epistle magazine

3. Channahon Fire PD - 2024 Annual Report

OLD BUSINESS

1. Station #2 Construction - The indemnification agreementis with the attorney for RC Wegman.
The approval will be tabled until the June meeting. Roy’s Landscaping started this week in the
yard. The yard is coming in better than expected. RC Wegman is hoping for the sealcoating done
before the end of May. Acting President Rittof explained the issues we were having with the
erosion reports to bring the new trustees up to speed. Trustee M. J. McMillin said the repairs
done by the downspout drain look nice. They did a great job.

Don Gregory asked what the district with the old fire station #2. It was sold to the Park District for $150,000.

NEw BUSINESS

1. New Trustees - Acting President Rittof swore in Casey Caldwell and Donald Gregory as new
District Trustees.

2. Discuss and reorganize the District Board — A conversation was held, and the following
motions were made:
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a. Trustee M. J. McMillin made a motion for Michael Rittof to be president, seconded by
Treasurer M. McMillin

b. Trustee Caldwell made a motion for MichaelMcMillin to remain as treasurer, seconded
by Trustee M. J. McMillin

c. Trustee Caldwell made a motion for Michael J. McMillin to be secretary, seconded by
Trustee Gregory

d. Casey Caldwell and Donald Gregory will fill the trustee positions.

A roll call vote was taken for the motions: Acting President Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M.
McMillin-Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin- Yes; Trustee Caldwell - Yes; Trustee Gregory - Yes.
Motion carried.

The new Channahon Fire Protection District Board is:
President Michael Rittof

Treasurer Michael McMillin

Secretary Michael J. McMillin

Trustee Casey Caldwell

Trustee Donald Gregory

3. Discuss and approve Roof Top Units #3 and #4 Economizers repair — PremiStar - $5,627.00 -
The current units were installed in 2013; they have a fifteen-to-twenty-year life and are around
$20,000 each. Treasurer M. McMillin made a motion to approve the repair of the economizers,
seconded by Trustee Gregory. A roll call vote was taken for the motions: President Rittof - Yes;
Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes; Secretary M. J. McMillin - Yes; Trustee Caldwell — Yes; Trustee
Gregory - Yes. Motion carried.

4. Discuss and approve the Computer Rotation Purchase: Table to June

WESCOM: President Rittof explained what WESCOM is and how it works to the trustees. He
attended the last executive meeting. They are finally moving forward with the collection of
$300,000 to $500,000 in past-due fines for businesses. Channahon Fire has $36,000 outstanding.
LEGAL UPDATE: None

PENSsION: Kurt Liebermann was awarded Non-Duty Disability. Attorney J. Motylinski did a stand-up
jobrunningthe hearing. Lt. O’Hern is leaving the pension board and FF/PM Mike Hammerstein will
be replacing him.

COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES - (Report attached)

FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY EDUCATOR- (Report attached)

FIRE PREVENTION AND INSPECTION MONTHLY REPORT - (Report Attached) A discussion was held on the
fire inspection situation. There are between 260 to 289 inspections per year. Captain McMilln and
Lt. O’Hern have been doing a great job keeping the inspections done. They are working back for 7G.

DEePUTY CHIEF REPORT AND VEHICLE/BUILDING MAINTENANCE: (report attached)

1. Vehicle Maintenance - $3,484 for April, $16.700 year to date.

2. Will County 9-1-1 will no longer be supporting the fire reporting/ems reporting after the first of
the year. We have been reviewing two new programs; Image Trend and First Due.
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3. Started a candidate program for individuals that are 18 — 21 years old. It will be starting on June
2", Hoping to get 20% retention from those who are participating.

4. Have responded to four house fires in the past month. We had on the Frontage Rd. from a
lightening strike.

5. Celtic Landscaping will be out to clean up the station. They are going to remove some of the
landscaping in the south of the station.

CHIEF REPORT: (report attached)

e \We have three candidates testing next week. Interviews will be conducted on who passes.

¢ June11™istheNight at the Station.Sarah has some exciting thingsplannedfor the evening. Please
try to attend.

¢ Willbe doing pictures on May 13" after 4pm.

President Rittof requested that the Trustees go into closed session to discuss the appointment,
employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees of the
district (5 ILCS 120/2 © (1)), the collective negotiating matters (2), and the sale of property (6).
Motion made by Secretary M. J. McMillin, seconded by Treasurer M. McMillin. A roll call vote:
President Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes; Secretary M. J. McMillin - Yes; Trustee Caldwell
-Yes; Trustee Gregory — Yes. Motion carried to place the meeting in closed session at 9:57 a.m.

At 10:28 a.m., the meeting resumed open session with a motion by Secretary M. J. McMillin and
seconded by Trustee Gregory. A roll call vote President Rittof - Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes;
Secretary M. J. McMillin - Yes; Trustee Caldwell - Yes; Trustee Gregory - Yes. Motion was carried
to place the meeting in open session. No action to be taken.

There being no further or other business to come before the meeting, upon motion duly made by
Secretary M. J. McMillin, seconded by Trustee Gregory, unanimously approved, the meeting
adjourned at 10:33 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted

Jacque Arnold
Executive Fire Support Manager
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Date

CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 04/10/2025 through 05/08/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

5/2/2025 12:21 PM

Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/10/2025 3374 After Hours Garage ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 537090 90.00 X 280,056.02
04/10/2025 3375 Air One Equipment, ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 146 75.00 X 279,981.02
04/10/2025 3376 Auto Science 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 14922 167.24 X 279,813.78
04/10/2025 3377 Brian McMillin 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,598.00 X 278,215.78
04/10/2025 3378 Burris Equipment 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. SW300752... 469.77 X 277,746.01
04/10/2025 3379 Cambridge Sensors ...~ 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 70.00 X 277,676.01
04/10/2025 3380 CDW Government, I...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 142.13 X 277,533.88
04/10/2025 3381 Clear Voice, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 22059 1,588.37 X 275,945.51
04/10/2025 3382 Constellation Energy... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2,288.36 X 273,657.15
04/10/2025 3383 Estech Sysems, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 191049 223.05 X 273,434.10
04/10/2025 3384 Farmers Weekly Rev... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 42961 483.75 X 272,950.35
04/10/2025 3385 Feece Oil Co. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,934.85 X 271,015.50
04/10/2025 3386 Fleet Safety Supply 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 84652 65.57 X 270,949.93
04/10/2025 3387 Fox Valley Fire & Sa... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,431.00 X 269,518.93
04/10/2025 3388 Illinois Public Risk F...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 98890 15,523.00 X 253,995.93
04/10/2025 3389 Impressions in Stone 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 13218 570.00 X 253,425.93
04/10/2025 3390 Industrial Organizati...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. C62591 1,847.00 X 251,578.93
04/10/2025 3391 Investigative Support... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,570.00 X 250,008.93
04/10/2025 3392 JCM Uniforms, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 538.95 X 249,469.98
04/10/2025 3393 Jetf Toepper 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Cell Phone 80.00 X 249,389.98
04/10/2025 3394 LRS, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 159.40 X 249,230.58
04/10/2025 3395 Napa Auto Parts of C... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 35.69 X 249,194.89
04/10/2025 3396 Nicor Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,667.62 X 247,527.27
04/10/2025 3397 North Central Water ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 25-0021 1,800.00 X 245,727.27
04/10/2025 3398 Ottosen Dinolfo Has...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 12971 1,266.65 X 244,460.62
04/10/2025 3399 Promos 911, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2,795.69 X 241,664.93
04/10/2025 3400 Safe Sitter, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 71947 194.00 X 241,470.93
04/10/2025 3401 Salclay Services, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 13651 52.00 X 241,418.93
04/10/2025 3402 Sievert Electric Servi... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 10010871 675.00 X 240,743.93
04/10/2025 3403 Silver Cross Hospital ~ 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 24440 X 240,499.53
04/10/2025 3404 Terrence O'Hern 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 3,254.00 X 237,245.53
04/10/2025 3405 The Village of Chan...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 690.25 X 236,555.28
04/10/2025 3406 University of Illinois 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. UFIWB424 1,495.00 X 235,060.28
04/10/2025 3407 US Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 450.80 X 234,609.48
04/10/2025 3408 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 385.65 X 234,223.83
04/10/2025 3409 Warehouse Direct W...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 5899860-0 147.25 X 234,076.58
04/10/2025 3410 Wescom 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 20250504 8,711.76 X 225,364.82
04/10/2025 3411 Whitmore Ace Hard...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 16.52 X 225,348.30
04/11/2025 -split- Deposit X 2,662.30  228,010.60
04/11/2025 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 879.67  228,890.27
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 04/10/2025 through 05/08/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

5/2/2025 12:21 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/14/2025 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 511.26 229,401.53
04/15/2025 492397801 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 80.00 X 229,321.53
04/16/2025 -split- Deposit X 1,452.00  230,773.53
04/16/2025 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 499.10 231,272.63
04/16/2025 3412 U.S. Bank 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 3,936.00 X 227,336.63
04/17/2025 3369 R. C. Wegman 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Payment #18 31,114.00 X 196,222.63
04/17/2025 QuickBooks Payroll ...  064-6 - Amb General/ ... Created by Pay... 71,966.82 X 124,255.81
04/18/2025 1364 Standard Insurance C... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 00 162517 292.80 X 123,963.01
04/18/2025 3413 Channahon Prof. Fire... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 1,330.00 X 122,633.01
04/18/2025 3414 Channahon FPD Fire... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 15,515.68 X 107,117.33
04/18/2025 182754 Transamerica -split- PE61743-0000... 5,423.76 X 101,693.57
04/18/2025 182757 Transamerica 11.11 - chief's pen. & d... 'VB98198 00001 182.03 X 101,511.54
04/18/2025 8150665 Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 15,802.56 X 85,708.98
04/18/2025 882617264 1l. Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 4,499.89 X 81,209.09
04/18/2025 5996342... Blue Cross and Blue ...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts... Acct. 000618608 46,007.58 X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7323 Arnold, Jacquelyn M. -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7324 Bowles, Matthew -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7325 Cantrell, Luanne K -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7326 Ciarlette, Noah A -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7327 Dikun, Nathan S -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7328 Dircks, Brennan C -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7329 Fals, Shelby L. -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7330 Fellows, Sarah K -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7331 Grubisich, Danial P -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7332 Hammerstein, Jr., Mi... -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7333 Hartman, Jason S -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7334 Highbaugh, Andrew S -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7335 Kazak, Jeffrey M -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7336 Koranda, Jr., Allen C.  -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7337 McCluskey, William -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7338 McMillin, Brian D. -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7339 O'Hern, Terrence M. -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7340 Petrakis, John -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7341 Pierce, Dillon J. -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7342 Randich, Jacob M. -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7343 Schneider, Scott W. -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7344 Schumacher, Jessica L -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7345 Skole, Matthew J. -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7346 Tobolt, Dale G -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
04/18/2025 DD7347 Toepper, Jeffrey S. -split- Direct Deposit X 35,201.51
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Date

CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 04/10/2025 through 05/08/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

5/2/2025 12:21 PM

Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/21/2025 Channahon FPD - Gen... Funds Transfer X 500,000.00 535,201.51
04/22/2025 401-10 - Reimburseme... Deposit X 2,122.79  537,324.30
04/22/2025 531795 AFLAC -split- HX998 625.26 X 536,699.04
04/24/2025 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 1,002.58 537,701.62
04/28/2025 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 1,969.52  539,671.14
04/28/2025 12025 Illinois Director of E...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 36-3327732, A... 2,471.73 X 537,199.41
04/30/2025 -split- Deposit X 2,387.30  539,586.71
04/30/2025 401-09 - Interest $ Interest X 44.48 539,631.19
05/01/2025 2818003 IMRF -split- 07256 1,938.16 537,693.03
05/01/2025 QuickBooks Payroll ... 064-6 - Amb General/ ... Created by Pay... 68,925.36 468,767.67
05/02/2025 189419 Transamerica -split- PE61743-0000... 5,596.51 463,171.16
05/02/2025 189421 Transamerica 11.11 - chief's pen. & d... 'VB98198 00001 182.03 462,989.13
05/02/2025 14507003  Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 15,330.84 447,658.29
05/02/2025 1032476... 11. Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 4,311.79 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7348 Arnold, Jacquelyn M. -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7349 Bowles, Matthew -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7350 Cantrell, Luanne K -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7351 Ciarlette, Noah A -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7352 Dikun, Nathan S -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7353 Dircks, Brennan C -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7354 Fals, Shelby L. -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7355 Fellows, Sarah K -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7356 Grubisich, Danial P -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7357 Hammerstein, Jr., Mi... -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7358 Hartman, Jason S -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7359 Highbaugh, Andrew S -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7360 Kazak, Jeffrey M -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7361 Koranda, Jr., Allen C.  -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7362 McMillin, Brian D. -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7363 O'Hern, Terrence M. -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7364 Petrakis, John -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7365 Pierce, Dillon J. -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7366 Randich, Jacob M. -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7367 Schneider, Scott W. -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7368 Schumacher, Jessica L -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7369 Skole, Matthew J. -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7370 Tobolt, Dale G -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
05/02/2025 DD7371 Toepper, Jeffrey S. -split- Direct Deposit X 443,346.50
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Community Support Services Report
April 2025

Statistics

84 Ambulance Calls

o Lift Assist/Falls - 22
o Psych-10

Monthly Referrals - 10

Priority Level Disposition

1100 - Structure Fire/Family Displacement | D13 - Case managed by CSSC

1100 - Structure Fire/Family Displacement | D13 - Case managed by CSSC

202 - Substance Abuse - Drug Overdose D15 - Family refused further follow up

102 - Suicide Ideations Active Case

106 - Unable to Care for Self/Environment | D17 - Patient Expired
204 - Abuse - Domestic Active Case

106 — Unable to Care for Self/Environment | Active Case

204 - Abuse - Domestic Active Case

102 - Suicide Ideations Active Case

302 - Medicine Adjustment/Coaching D13 - Case managed by CSSC

106 — Unable to Care for Self/Environment | Active Case

Active Cases -7
Alarm Date Incident # Priority Level
3/13/25 2500381 311 -Hoarding Living Conditions
4/16/25 2500554 102 - Suicide lIdeations
4/17/25 2500561 204 - Abuse - Domestic
4/22/25 OR #250004 204 - Abuse - Domestic
